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1. LORD JUSTICE ROSE:  

 Mr Justice Penry-Davey will give the first judgment.  

2. MR JUSTICE PENRY-DAVEY:  

 This is an appeal by way of case stated. The appellant appeals against the 
dismissal of his appeal against conviction at Newcastle-Upon-Tyne Crown Court 
on 21st December 1999. On 17th November 1998 at Houghton-le-Spring 
Magistrates' Court he was convicted of harassment contrary to section 2 of the 
Protection From Harassment Act 1997. The charge was in the following terms:  

"Maurice Kellett between 15th June 97 and 14th August 97 at Hetton-le-Hole, 
Houghton-le-Spring Tyne and Wear pursued a course of conduct which 
amounted to harassment of Shirley Carr and which he knew or ought to have 
known amounted to the harassment of her in that he on the 21st July and 23rd 
July telephoned Shirley Carr's employer and on the 13th August 1997 
approached Shirley Carr at Sunderland County Court and threatened further 
harassment of her."  

3.  Section 1 of the Act reads as follows:  

"1(1) A person must not pursue a course of conduct-  

(a) which amounts to harassment of another, and (b) which he knows or 
ought to know amounts to harassment of the other.  

(2)  For the purposes of this section, the person whose course of conduct is 
in question ought to know that it amounts to harassment of another if a 
reasonable person in possession of the same information would think the 
course of conduct amounted to harassment of the other.  

(3)  Subsection (1) does not apply to a course of conduct if the person who 
pursued it shows...  

(a)...  

(b)...  

(c) that in the particular circumstances the pursuit of the course of 
conduct was reasonable."  

4. Section 2 is the offence-creating section and section 7 reads as follows:  

"(1) This section applies for the interpretation of sections 1 to 5.  

(2) References to harassing a person include alarming the person or causing 
the person distress  

(3) A 'course of conduct' must involve conduct on at least two occasions.  

(4) 'Conduct' includes speech."  



5. At the hearing of the appeal in the Crown Court the prosecution called four 
witnesses including the complainant, but the appellant did not give evidence and 
he called no witnesses. The evidence as to the fact and content of the two 
telephone calls relied on by the prosecution to the complainant's employer was 
not disputed by the appellant. There was a dispute as to what had happened on 
13th August and, accordingly, the court proceeded on the basis that if the 
prosecution proved that there had been harassment by the two telephone calls 
the offence was made out, but if they failed to prove that then regardless of 
what happened on 13th August, the offence was not proved. Accordingly, the 
Crown Court did not consider the evidence relating to the 13th August and it is 
unnecessary for this court to do so.  

6. The case stated sets out the following facts as agreed:  

(i) The Appellant and Shirley Carr were next door neighbours.  

(ii) There had been a considerable history of civil litigation between the parties 
involving, inter alia, boundary disputes.  

(iii) Shirley Carr is an employee of the Department of Social Security (the "DSS") 
in the Benefits Agency, based at Chester-le-Street, Tyne and Wear.  

(iv) Even though it was outside the period of the charge (and indeed the Act 
itself), it was also accepted by the Appellant that upon the 11th April 1997 
he had written to the DSS expressing his belief that Miss Carr was engaging 
in personal activities in periods when she should have been at work and 
therefore she was receiving pay to which she was not entitled. The letter 
itself was described to us as being "lengthy", but was not read out to us or 
provided to us.  

(v) Upon the 21st July 1997 and 23rd July 1997, the Appellant telephoned the 
DSS and spoke to Margaret Laybourne who is senior to Shirley Carr in the 
DSS. Margaret Laybourne had made handwritten notes in respect of these 
two telephone conversations. The accuracy of those notes was not 
questioned, and photocopies of the notes were provided to the court and 
the contents read out by the witnesses. Photocopies of those notes are 
attached to this case stated. The notes of the two telephone calls were 
passed on by Margaret Laybourne to Jacqueline Ridley who was the DSS 
Regional Manager. Miss Carr was subsequently informed of the fact and 
nature of the telephone calls by Miss Ridley and it was not disputed that 
Shirley Carr became extremely distressed when so informed. It was 
accepted by the Appellant that the fact that she was caused distress when 
told of these telephone calls constituted harassment according to the 
definition of harassment in Section 7(2) of the Act.  

(vi) Miss Ridley agreed that it was not always DSS practice to inform staff if 
allegations were made against them, and that the DSS response differed 
from case to case. Both Miss Laybourne and Miss Ridley agreed that the 
DSS operated an anonymous "tip-off" telephone line for members of the 
public to report persons "suspected" of defrauding the DSS.  

(vii) Shirley Carr and Jacqueline Ridley confirmed that Shirley Carr had been 
absent from work upon the dates upon which the telephone calls were 
made by the Appellant, but that enquiries had confirmed that Shirley Carr 



was properly absent in accordance with the DSS "flexi-time" regulations. 
Miss Ridley further confirmed that the Appellant had been written to by the 
DSS on the 5th August 1997 telling him that his suspicions were unfounded 
and that he was not to make any more allegations against Miss Carr. The 
evidence of Sergeant Urquhart simply related to the arrest and interview of 
Mr Kellett. In the course of the interview the Appellant admitted making the 
telephone calls, but said that he considered that it was his public duty to do 
so."  

7. The questions for this court are set out in paragraph (9) of the case stated in 
these terms:  

(i) As a point of law, could the Appellant be guilty of the offence of harassment 
contrary to Section 2 of the Protection from Harassment Act 1997 when the 
harassment itself only occurred when a third party informed Shirley Carr 
about the telephone calls made by the Appellant?  

(ii) As a point of law, could the Appellant be guilty of the offence of harassment 
contrary to section 2 when the Protection from Harassment Act 1997 when 
the harassment itself only occurred when a third party informed Shirley Carr 
about the telephone calls made by the Appellant even though the Appellant, 
in his first telephone call, had specifically asked that Shirley Carr should not 
be so informed?  

(iii) As a point of law, were the bench entitled to find that the Appellant knew or 
ought to have known that Shirley Carr would have been informed about his 
telephone calls in the absence of specific evidence that he was in possession 
of the information that she would be so informed?  

(iv) As a point of law, were the bench entitled to find that the Appellant's pursuit 
of this course of conduct was not reasonable having regard to the fact that 
the said course of conduct involved, amongst other things, passing on 
suspicions concerning Shirley Carr's work activities to the appropriate 
officials of her employers?  

(v) As a point of law, on the facts, were the bench entitled to find that the 
Appellant knew or ought to have known that his course of conduct would 
amount to harassment of Shirley Carr?"  

8. The case stated refers to the notes made about the two telephone calls, the 
contents of which were not in dispute. Those notes read as follows and they are 
notes from one employee to her superior:  

"ANNEXE A  

JACKY  

This is an ongoing saga that I assume you know about. On Monday 21.7.97 at 
2.30 I received a telephone call from Mr Kellett.  

He is the next door neighbour of Shirley Carr... He asked for you by name. He 
has again accused Shirley of fraud. 3 weeks ago Shirley and her boyfriend were 
seen in B&Q on a Wednesday afternoon when she should have been working. 
Today she is supervising the cutting of her field, taking supplies of drinks to the 



workmen. Mr Kellett had an injunction against him but this has now expired, he 
is videoing and keeping logs of Shirley's movements again.  

He says she has an army of workmen in her employ and he would like to know 
why we pay her an extortionate salary to do this! She has just paid to have a 
1/3rd of a mile of fencing erected and to have manure spread on her 
smallholding. He wants to know where that money is coming from.  

He says he is not daft and is not a liar and will let you see the videos. He asked 
whether you were a personal friend of Shirley as he had been trying to get 
Richard Tebay to listen to his complaints for years but implied Richard being 
male was probably too close to Shirley to do anything about her misuse of time. 
He will sign any documents you ask to prove the case including affidavits and 
will go to Court if need be. I said nothing at all to Mr Kellett other than the 
information 'would be passed to you for consideration'.  

He went on to say that I should not tell Miss Carr about this call as this would 
restrict her movements. He suggested that she would change work pattern if 
she knew she was being observed again."  

9.  The note relating to the second call is as follows:  

"Telephone call received from Mr Kellett.  

He was very angry as Miss Carr had just been very abusive to him.  

He wished to report that she arrived home at 12.30 today and was out at her 
smallholding supervising some men removing her hay. She is with her boyfriend 
as he has a half day on a Wednesday.  

Mr Kellett said he had walked to Shirley's field to see what was going on and she 
had told him he was imposing on her privacy. He says he will not stand for 
anyone telling him what he can and cannot do.  

He has more video information and proof that she is not working for us full time.  

I told Mr Kellett that I had noted what he said and would pass the information 
on. He says he would like Mrs Ridley to contact him as he thinks it would be 
useful for her to see his video collection. He went on to say that both he and his 
wife would sign statements to back up his videos and logs showing Miss Carr's 
comings and goings."  

10. Mr Addison on behalf of the appellant submits that the conviction was only 
possible because the complainant was told about the telephone calls contrary to 
the appellant's expressed intention. He submits that the appellant cannot, in 
those circumstances, be held criminally liable for the consequences of another's 
act. He refers to the old cases of Parkins v Scott [1862] 6 Law Times 394 and 
Speight v Gosney [1891] 60 LJQB 231. Both of which involve the repetition to 
another of slander as setting out criteria which he submits should be applied to 
this case. In Speight v Gosney Lopes LJ identified situations in which there might 
be liability against the original perpetrator of a slander for its repetition, namely 
where he authorised or intended that there should be repetition, where 
repetition was a natural consequence and where the third party was under an 
obligation to repeat the slander.  



11. In this case he submits that none of those applies and that the court accepted 
that the appellant did not want the complainant to be told of the telephone calls. 
Even if that is not right he submits that the criteria set out in section 1(1)(b) and 
section 1(2) of the Act were not made out and the findings of the court in 
respect of those matters were illogical and unreasonable. He points out that 
during the first call the appellant asked that the claimant should not be told of it 
and when the second call was made was unaware that its contents would be 
passed on. Finally, he submits that the information that the appellant disclosed 
in the telephone calls was true and passed on as part of a duty to pass on 
suspicion of wrongdoing by public servants and that, in those circumstances, the 
course of conduct was reasonable within the terms of section 1(3)(c).  

12. Mr Adams, on behalf of the respondent, submits that there was no error of law 
in the approach of the Crown Court. He submits that cases relied upon by the 
appellant, if they had any application to the circumstances of this case, can 
clearly be distinguished on their facts, in particular that in the instant case the 
information was being passed not to a third party free agent, for whom the 
defendant had no responsibility, but to the complainant's employer.  

13. As to the appellant asking that the complainant should not be informed Mr 
Adams submits that there was clearly evidence on the basis of which the court 
could conclude that his was still a course of conduct which he knew or ought to 
have known amounted to harassment of the complainant. The court found as a 
fact that:  

"It was a clearly foreseeable and inevitable result of passing the information to 
her employer that Shirley Carr would find out about the telephone calls made by 
the Appellant and any reasonable person in possession of the same information 
as the Appellant would have been aware and expected that the matter would 
inevitably at some stage be raised with her."  

14. Equally, it is submitted that the court was entitled to find that the appellant 
knew or ought to have known that she would be informed about his telephone 
calls in the absence of specific evidence that he was in possession of the 
information that she would be so informed. Mr Adams points out that the calls 
were not limited to a statement of fact about what she was doing at home, but 
also alleged fraud, an extortionate salary and that she was not working for her 
employers when she should have been. He submits further that the court was, 
on the evidence, entitled to find that the appellant's pursuit of the course of 
conduct was not reasonable and that he knew or ought to have known that his 
course of conduct would amount to harassment of the complainant.  

15. I find little assistance in the slander cases but even if it were right that the test 
laid down by Lopes LJ was appropriate to the circumstances of this case, there 
was evidence in this case, the court accepted, that repetition was a natural 
consequence. The court concluded in the words that I have already read that it 
was a foreseeable and inevitable result.  

16. In my judgment there is no error of law in the approach adopted by the Crown 
Court in this case and the questions posed are to be answered in the affirmative. 
The offence was only complete when the complainant was told of the telephone 
calls made by the appellant in that it was the knowledge of his conduct that 
caused her distress. But the fact that she had been informed of the course of 
conduct by a third party rather than by the appellant himself did not mean that 



there was no offence committed once she had been so informed, even in 
circumstances where the appellant had asked that she should not be so 
informed, so long as there was evidence on the basis of which the court could 
properly conclude, as it clearly did, that the appellant was pursuing a course of 
conduct which he knew or ought to have known amounted to harassment of the 
complainant.  

17. The court could and did have regard also to section 1(2) providing that a person 
ought to know that it amounts to harassment of another if a reasonable person 
in possession of the same information would think the course of conduct 
amounted to harassment of the other.  

18. There was in my judgment evidence on the basis of which the court could 
properly conclude, and it did so conclude, that those allegations were made out. 
Equally, in my judgment, there was ample evidence in the circumstances of this 
case for the court to conclude that the appellant's pursuit of the course of 
conduct was not reasonable. He went considerably beyond the simple reporting 
of the fact that the complainant was at home when he contended that she 
should be working and alleged, for example, fraud and an extortionate salary.  

19. The appellant takes a final and separate point. The appellant has, apparently, 
taken a public stance against Freemasonry. He sought, in advance of the 
hearing, an assurance from the court that no member of the bench was a 
Freemason; but no such assurance was forthcoming. In my judgment in a case 
which in no way involved any issue relating to Freemasonry of any kind, no valid 
objection could be taken to the constitution of the bench. The appellant was not 
entitled to choose his tribunal and the court indicated that it regarded the 
request as a frivolous and irrelevant enquiry.  

20. In the circumstances of this case, in my judgment, they were right to do so. 
There is nothing in this ground of appeal, as I have concluded there is nothing in 
the other grounds of appeal and, accordingly, I would dismiss this appeal and 
uphold the conviction.  

21. LORD JUSTICE ROSE:  

I agree. Accordingly, the appeal is dismissed.  


